(5) The unallocated working capital does not include expected positive cash inflows from operations.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, there may be circumstances where, for sound business reasons, a
reallocation of funds is necessary in order for the Resulting Issuer to achieve its objectives as set out in this
Filing Statement.

Selected Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Information

The following table sets out certain financial information for Carlaw and NMC as at March 31, 2018 and
January 31, 2018, respectively as well as the unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements, after giving effect
to the Qualifying Transaction and the QT Financings as if such events had occurred on March 31, 2018 for
balance sheet purposes. Such information is derived from and should be read in conjunction with the Pro
Forma Financial Statements and the notes thereto attached hereto at Schedule E.

-17-

Pro Forma Balance
Sheet

NMC
as at January 31,

2018
($)

Carlaw
as at March 31,

2018
($)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

($)

Pro Forma
Consolidated (1)

($)

Cash and cash
equivalents

2,326,005 217,117 18,985,200 21,730,009

Other Current
Assets

201,687 - - 201,687

Non-current Assets 2,823,075 - - 2,823,075

Total Assets 5,350,767 217,117 18,985,200 24,553,084

Current Liabilities 3,146,933 25,302 - 3,172,235

Non-current
Liabilities

- - - -

Total Liabilities 3,146,933 25,302 6,452,600 9,624,835

Shareholders’
Equity

2,203,834 191,815 12,532,600 14,928,249

Note:
(1) Includes the gross proceeds from the QT Financings in the amount of $20,798,150 net of financing fees in the amount of

$1,112,950 and estimated transactions costs of $700,000, resulting in net proceeds of $18,985,200.

Market for Securities and Market Price

The Common Shares are listed on the NEX under the trading symbol “CVC.H”. The closing market price
of the Common Shares on the last day on which there was a trade of Common Shares prior to the trading
in such shares being halted on February 8, 2017 was $0.22. It is anticipated that the Common Shares will
resume trading on the TSXV upon completion of the Amalgamation under the symbol “EVE” and Carlaw

[…]

released in accordance with the following timeline:

% of Common Shares

Released from Escrow

Tier 2 Issuer   Tier 1 Issuer

Release Date

10% 25% Date of Final Exchange Bulletin

15% 25% 6 months from Final Exchange Bulletin

15% 25% 12 months from Final Exchange Bulletin

15% 25% 18 months from Final Exchange Bulletin

15% n/a 24 months from Final Exchange Bulletin

15% n/a 30 months from Final Exchange Bulletin

15% n/a 36 months from Final Exchange Bulletin

- 55 -

The following table sets out, as of the date hereof and to the knowledge of Carlaw and NMC, the name and
municipality of residence of the securityholders whose Common Shares will continue to be subject to the
CPC Escrow Agreement. Upon completion of the Carlaw Stock Split, a total of 2,000,000 Common Shares
will be in escrow pursuant to the CPC Escrow Agreement.

Prior to Giving Effect to the
Qualifying Transaction

After Giving Effect to the Qualifying
Transaction

Name and
Municipality of

Residence of
Shareholder

Designation
of Class Number of

Securities
held in
Escrow

Percentage of
Class

Number of
Securities to be
held in Escrow

Percentage of
Class

Amar Bhalla(1)

Toronto, Ontario
Common 1,800,000 28.3% 1,800,000 0.85%

Ravi Sood
Toronto, Ontario

Common 100,000 1.6% 100,000 0.05%

Richard Kimel

Toronto, Ontario
Common 100,000 1.6% 100,000 0.05%

Note:
(1)  Common Shares attributed to Mr. Bhalla are held by Mr. Bhalla’s personal holding companies.

Terms of the Escrow for the Value Escrow Shares

All Common Shares, other than Common Shares classified under Seed Share Resale Restrictions, being
issued under the Amalgamation Agreement are Value Securities as defined in TSXV Policy 5.4, of which
it is anticipated that an aggregate of 77,144,310 Common Shares will be subject to the release schedule
applicable under the QT Escrow Agreement (being a Tier 1 Value Security Escrow Agreement) in
accordance with the following timeline:

[…]

Debenture Offering, Haywood received a cash fee of $500,000 plus applicable taxes as well
2,333,333 compensation options (each, an “Debenture Compensation Option”) each being
exercisable for one NMC Common Share at a price of $0.30 per share for a period of two years from
the date the Release Conditions are satisfied. In connection with the Amalgamation, each Debenture
Compensation Option will be exchanged into one compensation option of the Resulting Issuer.

E-1

SCHEDULE E
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE RESULTING ISSUER

(see attached)

Eve & Co Incorporated

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at March 31, 2018

(Unaudited and expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Eve & Co Incorporated

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at March 31, 2018

(Unaudited and expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Eve & Co Incorporated
Carlaw Capital V Corp. and 1600978 Ontario Inc. (operating as Natural MedCo)
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

1600978

Ontario Inc.

(operating as

Natural Med

Co.)

Carlaw Capital

V Corp.

 Note

Ref.

 Pro Forma

Adjustments

 Pro Forma

Consolidated

 ($ CDN)  ($ CDN)  ($ CDN)  ($ CDN)

 As at January

31, 2018

 As at March 31,

2018

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,326,005$   217,117$   2e) 10,798,150$

2f) (612,950)

2i) 10,000,000

2j) (500,000)

2h) (700,000) 21,528,322

Other receivables and prepaid expenses 201,687 201,687

Total current assets 2,527,692 217,117 - 18,985,200 21,730,009

Property and equipment 2,823,075 2,823,075

Total assets 5,350,767$   217,117$   -$  18,985,200$   24,553,084$

Liabilities and (Deficiency) Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 593,993 25,302 - 619,295

Class C special share liability 976,000 -   2c) (976,000) -

Promissory note - -   2c) 976,000 976,000

Current portion of long-term debt 1,576,940 - - 1,576,940

Total current liabilities 3,146,933 25,302 - 3,172,235

Convertible debenture 2i) 7,000,000

2j) (350,000)

2k) (197,400) 6,452,600

Total liabilities 3,146,933 25,302 6,452,600 9,624,835

(Deficiency) Equity

Share capital 5,894,003 495,171 2a) 403,979

2d) (495,171)

2d) 1,590,000

2e) 10,798,150

2f) (612,950)

2g) (397,000) 17,676,182

Contributed surplus - 66,433 2d) (66,433)

2d) 161,000

2g) 397,000

2i) 3,000,000

2j) (150,000)

2k) 197,400 3,605,400

Deficit (3,690,169) (369,789) 2a) (403,979)

2d) 369,789

2d) (1,559,185)

2h) (700,000) (6,353,333)

Total (deficiency) equity 2,203,834 191,815 12,532,600 14,928,249

Total liabilities and (deficiency) equity 5,350,767$   217,117$   18,985,200$   24,553,084$

Eve & Co Incorporated
Carlaw Capital V Corp. and 1600978 Ontario Inc. (operating as Natural MedCo)
Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of Carlaw Capital
V Corp. (“Carlaw”) has been prepared by management to reflect the acquisition of 1600978 Ontario
Inc. (operating as Natural MedCo) ("NMCo") by Carlaw after giving effect to the proposed transactions
(the “Transaction”) as described in Note 2.

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position have been prepared from information derived